related expenses, are expected to be approximately HK$67,272,000 (equivalent to
approximately RMB56,327,000), representing a net issue price of approximately
HK$0.496 (equivalent to approximately RMB0.415) per Placing Share.

9

The Company intends to apply the net proceeds of the Placing as to:

(i)	 approximately 80% for potential mergers and acquisitions and/or development of
new businesses; and

(ii)	 approximately 20% as working capital of the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities involving issue of equity
securities during the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and
immediately after Completion (assuming that the maximum number of the Placing
Shares will be issued and no other new Shares are issued prior to Completion) is as
follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of the total

issued share
capital

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of the total

issued share
capital

Non-listed Shares
Dynamic Win Assets Limited (Note 1) 205,414,000 14.90% 205,414,000 13.56%
Beijing Rainbow Mountain Sci-Tech

Development Co., Ltd. (Note 2) 200,000,000 14.50% 200,000,000 13.21%
Grand East (H.K.) Limited 110,000,000 7.98% 110,000,000 7.26%
New View Venture Limited (Note 3) 84,586,000 6.13% 84,586,000 5.59%
Asian Technology Investment

Company Limited 50,000,000 3.63% 50,000,000 3.30%
Others 50,000,000 3.63% 50,000,000 3.30%

Non-listed Shares sub-total: 700,000,000 50.77% 700,000,000 46.22%

H Shares
H Shares held by the public 678,720,000 49.23% 678,720,000 44.82%
Placees of the Placing – – 135,744,000 8.96%

H Shares sub-total: 678,720,000 49.23% 814,464,000 53.78%

Total: 1,378,720,000 100.00% 1,514,464,000 100.00%

10

Notes:

1.	 Dynamic Win Assets Limited (“Dynamic Win”) is beneficially wholly-owned by Heng Huat

Investments Limited (“Heng Huat”). Mr. Zhang Wanzhong, an executive Director, and Ms. Zhou

Min, a Supervisor of the Company, are taken to be interested in the issued share capital of the

Company through their respective interests as beneficiaries, among other beneficiaries, of Heng

Huat trust (“Heng Huat Trust”). By a declaration of Heng Huat Trust made as a deed on 19 July

2000, Mr. Xu Zhendong, Mr. Zhang Wanzhong and Mr. Xu Zhixiang declared that they held the

shares of Heng Huat as trustees for the benefits of over 300 employees of Beijing Beida Jade Bird